
• wr-nClIT~
RIGHT TO
INFORMATION

I t

SPEED POST

. No. WIIIRTIICPIO/2018-19(Qtr-IV)/59
To,

Dated 06.03.2019

Shri Bimal Gogoi,
Chandmari, Majar Ali,
PO Golaghat
Assam-785 621

Sub.: Information sought under Right to Information Act, 2005- reg.

Ref.: (i) Your RTI Request dated 05.01.2019, received in this office on 23.01.2019.
(ii) Our letter No. WIIIRTIICPIO/2018-19(Qtr-IV)/59, dated 12.02.2019

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI Request on the above cited subject and reference (i). Vide reference (ii),
you were requested to deposit an additional fee of Rs. 801- (40 Pages @ 2/page) towards the cost of
providing the information u/s 7(3) ofRTI Act, 2005. The additional fee is received on dated 01.03.2019.

In this context, the point-wise replies of your queries received from concerned authority of the
Institute are as under -

Sl. Queries Replies
No.
1. Copies of all communications made by WII The information is provided in Annexure-1

with developers of Etalin HEP in Arunachal (27 pages).
Pradesh by email and in hard copy

2. Copies of minutes of all meetings held by WI! One meeting was held between WII and
with developers of Eta lin HEP. developers of Etalin HEP on 12.01.2018 to

review the progress of the project but no
formal minutes were recorded.

3. Copies of MoAIMoU signed by WII with The information is provided in Annexure-I.
developers of Eta lin HEP including budget,

4. Copies of all communication between WIland
developers of 1750 MW Demwe Lower
Project (including email, hard copy etc.)

5. Copies of all minutes of meetings held by WIl Point # 4-6, the information are provided in
with developers of Demwe Lower project. Appendix-2 (10 pages)

6. Copies of all communication between WI! and
MoEFCC regarding Etalin HEP and 1750 MW
Demwe Lower Project (including email, hard
copy etc.)
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7. Copy of all communication between WII and The information is provided in Annexure-3

Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh regarding Etalin (3 pages) and partially in Annexure-I.
HEP and 1750 MW Demwe Lower Project
(including email, hard copy etc.)

If you are not satisfied with the aforesaid reply, you may file an appeal before the First Appellate
Authority i.e. "Dr. V.B.Mathur, Director, Wildlife Institute of India, P.B.18, Chandrabani, Dehradun
- 248001, Ph. 0135-2646102,2640910" within a period of one month.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

~
( Dr. Anju Baroth )
NO & CPIO, RTI

Encl: Annexure-I, Annexure-2 & Annexure-3 ..



'~' Etahn~'EP - Moll between EHEPCL &WII reg. (~ ~~-"> A~j.~- 1 (:;_.,p~j~)

Subject: Re: Etalin HEP- MoU betwee~CL & WII reg.
From: Vinod Mathur <vbm.ddn@gmail.com>
'Date: 29-11-2017, 11:20
To: Anil Dhar <anil.dhar@jindalsteel.com>
cc: dwii@wii.gov.in, Gopi GV <gopigv@wii.gov.in>, dgfindia@nic.in,
siddhantadas@gmail.com, pccfcwlw-arn@nic.in, pccfwildlife@gmail.com, igfwl-mef@nic.in,
soumitra444@rediffmail.com, Keharsingh <kehar@wii.gov.in>, hpdmonitoring-arn@nic.in,
deepika.sareen@jindalsteel.com, Dheeraj Ma rwaha <dheeraj.marwa ha@jindalsteel.com>,
Saroj Kumar Padhi <saroj.padhi@jindalpower.com>, Sunil Agrawal
<sunilagrawal@jindalpower.com>, "Dr jagdish Kumar Soni (JPLGurgaon)"
<jagdish.soni@jindalsteel.com>, Gian Bansal <gian.bansal@jindalsteel.com>, Bharat Rohra
<bharat. roh ra@jindalsteel.com>

Dear Shri Dhar,
Many thanks for emailing the copy of the MoU. We shall initiate the project once we receive
the first instalment of funds.
Regards,
Dr.V.B.Mathur
Director, WII

lNFORMA1l0N PROVIDED
UNDER RTl

Sent from my iPhone

On 29-Nov-2017, at 10:03 AM, Ani! Dhar <anil.dhar@jindalsteel.com> wrote:

1 Kind Attn. Dr VB MathurI Director, Wildlife Institute of India
i Dehradun

It DearSir,
1! Attached please find the scanned capy of the Memorandum of Understanding (MaU) along with the '
enclosures, duly signed at our end, to. conduct Multiple Seasonal Replicate Study far the preparation of

j Wildlife Conservation Plan for the impact zone of Etalin HEP (3097 MW) in Dibang Valley District of i:

Arunachal Pradesh.The original copy is being sent through post taday. II
I Regards.
I Anil Dhar! AssaciateVice President - Hydra I +919958111258
I <image003.jpg>
i

i DISCLAIMER:i The information contained in this electronic cammunicatian is intended solely for the individual(s) or
, entity to which it is addressed. It may contain proprietary, confidential and/or legally privileged
! information. Any review, ratransrnission, disseminatian, printing, copying or ather use of, ar taking any
~ action in reliance on the contents of this information by person(s) or entities other than the intended! recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error,
! please notify us by responding to this email or telephane and immediately and permanently delete all
. copies of this message and any attachments from your system(s). The contents of this message do
: not necessarily represent the views or policies of our company. Computer viruses can be transmitted

2B-Ol-2tn9



Re: Etalin HEP - Moll between EHEPCL & WII reg.

( Subject: Re: Etalin HEP- MoU between EHEPCL& WII reg.
From: Vinod Mathur <vbm.ddn@gmail.com>
Date: 29-11-2017, 11:20
To: Anil Dhar <anil.dhar@jindalsteel.com>
CC: dwii@wii.gov.in, Gopi GV <gopigv@wii.gov.in>, dgfindia@nic.in,
siddhantadas@gmail.com, pccfcwlw-arn@nic.in, pccfwildlife@gmail.com, igfwl-mef@nic.in,
soumitra444@rediffmail.com, Keharsingh <kehar@wii.gov.in>, hpdmonitoring-arn@nic.in,
deepika.sareen@jindalsteel.com, Dheeraj Marwaha <dheeraj.marwaha@jindalsteel.com>,
Saroj Kumar Padhi <saroj.padhi@jindalpower.com>, Sunil Agrawal
<sunilagrawal@jindalpower.com>, "Dr jagdish Kumar Soni (JPLGurgaon)"
<jagdish.soni@jindalsteel.com>, Gian Bansal <gian.bansal@jindalsteel.com>, Bharat Rohra
<bha rat.roh ra@jindalsteel.com>

Dear Shri Dhar,
Many thanks for emailing the copy of the MoU. We shall initiate the project once we receive
the first instalment of funds.
Regards,
Dr.V.B.Mathur
Director, WII

Sent from my iPhone

On 29-Nov-2017, at 10:03 AM, Anil Dhar <anil.dhar@jindalsteel.com> wrote:

I
' Kind Attn. Dr VB Mathur
Director, Wildlife Institute of IndiaI Dehradun

I DearSir,
;I Attached please find the scanned copy of the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) along with theI enclosures, duly signed at our end, to conduct Multiple Seasonal Replicate Study for the preparation of
! Wildlife Conservation Plan for the impact zone of Etalin HEP (3097 MW) in Dibang Valley District of !
! Arunachal Pradesh.The original copy is being sent through post today. I
. )

I Regards.. !
i
I AnilDharI AssociateVice President - Hydro I +919958111258
i <image003.jpg>
I .
! DISCLAIMER:
~The information contained in this electronic communication is intended solely for the individual(s) or
I entity to which it is addressed. It may contain proprietary, confidential and/or legally privileged
ij information. Any review, retransmission, dissemination, printing, copying or other use of, or taking any

I
action in reliance on the contents of this information by person(s) or entities other than the intended
recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error,I please notify us by responding to this email or telephone and immediately and permanently delete all

1 copies of this message and any attachments from your system(s). The contents of this message do
not necessarily represent the views or policies of our company. Computer viruses can be transmitted

10f2 28-01-2019,10:4



Re: Etalin HEP - Moll between EHEPCL &WI! reg.

ubject: Re: Etalin HEP- MoU between EHEPCL& WI! reg.
From: "Director, WII" <dwii@wii.gov.in>
Date: 02-12-2017,12:09
To: "Dr jagdish Kumar Soni (JPLGurgaon)" <jagdish.soni@jindalsteel.com>
CC: Vinod Mathur <vbm.ddn@gmail.com>, Anil Ohar <anil.dhar@jindalsteel.com>, Gopi GV
<gopigv@wii.gov.in>, Oeepika Sareen <deepika.sareen@jindalsteel.com>, Dheeraj Marwaha
<dheeraj.marwaha@jindalsteel.com>, Saroj Kumar Padhi <saroj.padhi@jindalpower.com>,
Sunil Agrawal <sunilagrawal@jindalpower.com>, Gian Bansal <gian.bansal@jindalsteel.com>,
Bharat Rohra <bharat.rohra@jindalsteel.com>

Dear Dr.Soni,

Many thanks for the email. As desired, please find enclosed herewith the requisite
information filled in the attached format for your kind perusal and further necessary action,
please.

,
Additional information, if any, may please be filled at your end.

Regards,

Dr.V.B.Mathur
Director
***

Dr jagdish Kumar Soni (JPLGurgaon) wrote:
~! Dear Dr Mathur,

I
I
_ Kindly get the requisite details sought in the trailing mail ( sought by our Commercial and
! Finance Deptt.), so that advance can be released.
!
t
l Regards,i Dr. J. K. Soni
i Group Executive Vice President (Environment)
I Jindal Steel & Power Limited -
I NTH Building, 3rd Floor,
I Qutub Institutional Area,I A/2 Saheed Jeet Singh Marg
! New Delhi- 110067,
I [VJ 918826298942 IT 9111-41409006
1. jagdish.soni@jindaisteel.comI~

, On Wed, Nov 29, 2017 at 11:37 AM, Dr jagdish Kumar Soni (JPLGurgaon)
-<jagdish.soni@ ijndais!..~l.f.Q!Il> wrote:

Dear sir,

1 of 4 28-01-2019, 10:4

-----_. ---



Re: Etalin HEP - MoU between EHEPCL & WIl reg.

20f1

-1
I
I
I

Kindly arrange to get the details filled up in the attached format so
that vendor code can be created in SAP for WIl. Also we need to
know whether WII have TDS exemption.

28-01-2019,10:

The above will enable us to proceed further to release advance

Regards
Dr.J. K. Soni
Group Executive Vice President (Environment)
Jindal Steel & Power limited
NTH Building, 3rd Floor,
Qutub Institutional Area,
A/2 Saheed Jeet Singh Marg
New Delhi- 110067

M 918826298942 IT 9111-41409006
jagdish.soni@jindalsteel.com

On Wed, Nov 29, 2017 at 11:20 AM, Vinod Mathur <vbrn.ddn@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Shri Dhar,
Many thanks for emailing the copy of the MoU. We shall initiate the project once we
receive the first instalment of funds.
Regards,
Dr.V.B.Mathur
Director, WII

Sent from my iPhone

On 29-Nov-2017, at 10:03 AM, Anil Dhar <ani!.dhar@jindalsteel.com> wrote:

I Kind Attn. Dr V BMathur

Director, Wildlife Institute of India

Dehradun

II Dear Sir,
t

i
II Attached please find the scanned
I (MoU) along with the enclosures,
!

i
copy of the Memorandum of Understanding j ;
duly signed at our end, to conduct Multiple ~

1



Re: malin HEP - MoO between EHEPCL & WII reg.

3 of 4

I

I
j

I
I,
I
I
I
I
I

! Seasonal Replicate Study for the preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for the; ,

I impact zone of Etalin HEP(3097 MW) in Dibang Valley District of Arunachal Pradesh. I. ;

The original copy is being sent through post today. I :
I j !
i ~ ~

I i ~
I ; I
I ! !

I·Regards. 1 I
I I ;I i

~ 1
.~ ,
!.

AnilDhar

I Associate Vice President - Hydro I +919958111258

<image003.jpg>

DISCLAIMER: ; I

I
The information contained in this electronic communication is intended solely for the j ]
individual(s) or entity to which it is addressed. It may contain proprietary, confidential and/or ! 1
legally privileged information. Any review, retransmission, dissemination, printing, copying or ; I
other use of, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information by person(s) I i
or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you ! I
have received this communication in error, please notify us by responding to this email or ; \I :telephone and immediately and permanentlydelete all copies of this message and any I
attachments from your system(s). The contents of this message do not necessarily represent I,
the viewTsor policies of our company. computehrvirusefs= be tr~nsdmittedvia emaitl. ouhr II
Group I attempts to sweep e-mailsandattacmentsorViruses.lt oes not guaran ee t at il!
either are virus·free. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for the 11
presence of viruses. Jindal Steel & Power Ltd and associated business entities does not I ~
accept any liability for any damage sustained as a result of viruses. ! j

! <MEMORANDUM UNDERSTANDINGBETWEENEHEPCLand WII.PDF>

I <ANNEXURE-l.pdf>

i DISCLAIMER:
The information contained in this electronic communication is intended solely for the individual(s) orI entity to which it is addressed. It may contain proprietary, confidential and/or legally privileged
I information. Any review, retransmission, dissemination, printing, copying or other use of, or taking any
j action in reliance on the contents of this information by person(s) or entities other than the intended
I recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error,
I please notify us by responding to this email or telephone and immediately and permanently delete all
! copies of this message and any attachments from your system(s). The contents of this message do
; not necessarily represent the views or policies of our company. Computer viruses can be transmittedI via email. Our Group IT attempts to sweep e-mails and attachments for viruses, it does not guarantee
1 that either are virus free. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presenceI of viruses. Jindal Steel & Power Ltd and associated business entities does not accept any liability for
I any damage sustained as a result of viruses.

(.)\ /(hij/ 28-01-2019,10:



Re: li:talin HEP - MoU between EHEPCL &WII reg.

~
1'" Dr.V. B. Mathur, D.Phil. (Oxon.)

Director, Wildlife Institute of India, Chandrabani, Dehradun (Uttarakhand). INDIA
"':'-Tel.:+91-(0)135-2640910(Off.); +91-(0)135-2646101(Off.) +91-9412051610 (Home)

Mob.: +91-9412054648
Fax: +91-(0)135-2640117
Email: vbm@wiLgov.in;dwii@wiLgov.in

~ "'I'(~"'jq i!f;::q3flq """'I'"
~ ~ WUdlife Institute or India

- Attachments:
____._.._. w_.__

vender reg form - Jindal-2 Dec 2017.xlsx 12.6 KB

'I- of4
~ 28-01-2019, ic
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Wildlife Institute of India

No.Will ESM/GGV/Etalin
13 October 2017

To,
Shri Ani! Dhar
Associate Vice President (Hydro)
Etalin Hydro Electric Company Limited,
Flat No.3, First Floor, Tashi Yang Apartment,
Prem Norbu Khirmey Building,
MOWBII, Opposite to Office of Urban Development,
Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh -791111 '
Email: anil.dhar@jindalsteel.com

Sub.: Technical and Financial Proposals to conduct multiple seasonal replicate study for the
preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for the impact zone of Etalin HEP, Dibang Valley
District, Arunachal Pradesh - reg.

Ref: MoEFCCLetter F.No. 8·20/2014·FCdated 25 September 2017

Sir, With referenceto the above, I am pleasedto submitthe Technical and Financial proposalsto conduct
multipleseasonal replicatestudy for the preparationof WildlifeConservationPlan for the impact zone of Etalin
HEP,DibangValley District,ArunachalPradeshfor your kind perusaland further necessaryaction, please.The
MoEFCChas accordedthe administrativeand financialapprovalsto Wil for conductingthe study.The costof the
study will be borne by the Etalin Hydro Electric Power CompanyLimited. The Institute's Bank details for e­
transferof the funds is given below and the releaseof funds may be expeditedso that the work can be initiated
at theearliest.A draft MoUmaybe sentwhichcanbe dulysignedby competentauthoritiesof Wil andEHEPCL.

Bank Name Union Bank of India
Beneficiary Director,Wildlife Instituteof India,Dehradun
Account Number 518502010000001
IFSCCode UBIN0551856
Swift Code UBiNINBBDER
Purpose WildlifeConservation'Planfor the impactzone of ~talin HEP

Thankingyou, Yours faithfully,

·(/Mf~h·
[Dr. V.B. Mathur]

Director

Enel: As above

Cc.: 1. Etalin Hydro Electric Power Company limited, 5th Floor, Tower - B, Jindal Centre, Plot No; 2,
_ Sector ..:. 32, Gurgaon· 122 001 (Haryana). Email: anil.dhar@jindalsteel.com.

jagdish.soni@jindalsteel.com
2. PPSto DGF& 55, MoEFCC,New Delhi. Email: dgfindia@nic.in.siddhantadas@gmail.com
3. The PCCF (WL & BD) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Arunachal Pradesh. Email: pccfcwlw-arn@nic.in.

pccfwildlife@gmail.com
4. The IGF (FC),MoEFCC,NewDelhi. Email: igfwl.mef@nic.in.soumitra444@rediffmail.com

~tt ~o 18, iI;;;:iiFfl, ~6'l1~"1 ~ 248001. '3'f1i(I&u;S, 1lT«l
Post Box No. 18, Chandrabani, Dehradun - 248001, Uttarakhand, INDIA

t'tft,~.ift.lfiffi' : ...91-135-2640114.2640115. 2646100 ~(ffi : 0135-2640117
EPABX: "'91-135-2640114, 2640115. 2646100; Fax: 0135'-2640117;

~~ ,\--r;.- t e , :~~ ••••• ~, ..• - -.. .~--.



CIN : U40101AR2009PLC008275 \

EtaUnHydro Electric Power Company limited, Jindal Centre, 5th Floor, Tower 'B', Plot No - 2,
Sector-32, Gurgaon-122001, Haryana.

Phone No : +91- 124-6612000
Website: www.Jlndalpower.com;
Email: EHEPCL@jlndalsteel.com

Date: 11-07-2017

TheDirector
Wildlife Institute of India (WII)
Chandrabani, Mehu Wala Mafi
Uttarakhand - 248007.

Sub: To conduct multiple seasoned replicate study for the preparation of Wildlife &
Biodiversity Management plan - for Etalin Hydro Electric Project of 3097 MW.

Ref: APCCF& Nodal Officer (FCA)letter No. FOR-279/CONS/2010/Vol-1/836-40dated 23rd
June 2017.

The 'Forest Advisorv Committee' (FAC),MoEF& CC,Govt. of India, in its meeting held on
28/02/2017 recommended to conduct a multiple seasonal replicate study on Biodiversity
Assessment of the catchment area of 3097 MW Etalin Hydro Electric Project in Dibang
Valley district of Arunachal Pradesh. Accordingly, APCCF& Nodal Officer (FCA).Govt. of
Arunachal Pradesh sent you a letter vide reference above. dated 23rd June 2017 in this

regard.

We WOUld,therefore, request you to kindly offer the quotation as well as the detailed
scope of work for the preparation of Wildlife & Biodiversity Management plan - for Etalin
Hydro Electric Project of 3097 MW. It is kindly requested to send us the details as soon as
possible for enabling us to offer you the work order for the said studies.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For & on behalf of Etalin Hydro Electric Power Company Limited,

---:....~ 11\1f '.1-
(M. M. Madan)
CEO- Hydro & Renewables

Registered Office: Flat No.3, First Floor, Tashi Yang Apartment, Prem Norbu Khirmey Building,
MOWB II, Opposite to Office of Director Urban Development,Itanagar,ArunachalPradesh-791111

Head Office: Jindal Centre, 12,Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi - 110066. .
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\Vildlife Institute of Irrdia

No. Will ESM/GGV/Etalin 23 November, 2017

To,
Shri Ani! Dhar
Associate Vice President (Hydro)
Etalin Hydro Electric Power Company limited,
5th Floor, Tower - B, Jindal Centre, Plot No.2,
Sector - 32, Gurgaon- 122 001 (Haryana)
Email: anil.dhar@jindalsteel.com

Sub.: Revised Invoice for the release of advance under Memorandum of
Understanding between Etalin Hydro Electric Power Company Limited and
Wildlife Institute of India to conduct multiple seasonal replicate study for the
preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for the impact zone of Etalin HEP,
Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh - reg.

Ref.: (i)

(ii)
(ii i)

Sir,

Email from Dr. J. K. Soni, Group Executive Vice President
(Environment), Jindal Steel & Power Limited dated 21 November, 2017
Our letter of even number dated 22 November, 2017
Your email dated 22 November, 2017 & 23 November, 2017

With reference to the above I am enclosing revised invoice for the release of 35%

advance of the total project budget of Rs. 170.36 lakhs amounting to Rs. 59.63 lakhs at the

time of execution of Memorandum of Understanding between Etalin Hydro Electric Power

Company Limited and Wildlife Institute of India to conduct multiple seasonal replicate study

for the preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for the impact zone of Etalin HEP, Dibang

Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh for your kind perusal and further necessary action,

please.

Wildlife Institute of India GSTIN No. is 05AAAAW0522C1Z7 and the PAN No. is
AAAAW0522C and a copy of which is also enclosed for your kind perusal and further

necessary action, please.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

t j' . ,( ,l(((.~\
':I .".

[Dr. V.B. Mathur]
Director

Encl: As above

~Cl fic 1B. ~q:;fT. 7.!5~~';:f .._. 248001. mm~"'~. +rf'«1
Post Box No. 18, chandrabani, oenracun - 248001, unaraxnanc, INDIA

~.q-t'Z~.~. +91·135-2640114.2640115.2646100~(ffi': 0135-264Cln
EPA8X: +91-135-2640114. 2640115. 2646100; Fax: 0135-2640117;

~ -J:lc;I / E-mail: wlI@wii gov in. <l<f /website: www wu.qov I;;

~V
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No.Will ESM/GGV/Etalin 23 November, 2017

~~~
WildlifeInstitute of India

INVOICE
Invoice No.: WII/221

To,
Etalin HYDROELECTRICPOWERCOMPANYLTO.
Azuli, JINDAL COLONY,Jindal Colony, AZULI, 10KILO,
Dibang Valley, Arunachal Pradesh,792110

Sub.: Invoice for the release of 35% advance of the total project budget of Rs. 170.36 lakhs l.e, Rs.
59.63 lakhs under Memorandum of Understanding between Etalin Hydro Electric Power
Company Limited and Wildlife Institute of India to conduct multiple seasonal replicate study for
the preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for the impact zone of Etalin HEP,Dibang Valley
District, Arunachal Pradesh - reg.

Ref.: (i) Email from Dr. J. K. Soni, Group Executive Vice President (Environment), Jindal Steel &
Power Limited dated 21 November,2017
Our letter of even number dated 22 November,2017
Your email dated 22 November,2017

(ii)
(iii)

_.,

---~lPartlculars --- i Amount (Rs.)
i-'-'-'-Release of 35% advance of the total project budgetof Rs_ 170.361' 59.63 iakhs

I"khs at the time of execution of Memorandumof Understanding
betweenEtalin Hydro ElectricPowerCompany LimitedandWildlife I
in.stitute of .In.d...ia .t.oc..onduct.multiPleseasonalreplicatestudy for the I
preparation of Wildlife ConservationPlan for the impact zone of

_______Ela.li~HE~,_[)iba.f1gValley District,ArunachalPradesh .
(Rupees Fifty-nine lakhs sixty-three Thousand only)

Thanking You. YowsJalthlully,";" '~~

'::~rj

I;



No. Will ESM/GGV/Etalin

To,

Shri Anil Dhar
Associate Vice President (Hydro)
Etalin Hydro Electric Power Company limited,
5th Floor, Tower - 8, Jindal Centre, Plot No.2, Sector - 32,
Gurgaon- 122 001 (Haryana)
Email: anil.dhar@jindalsteel.com

SUb.: Invoice for the release of second Instalment under Memorandum of
Understanding between Etalin Hydro Electric Power Company Limited and
Wildlife Institute of India to conduct multiple seasonal replicate study for the
preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for the impact zone of Etalin HEP,
Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh - reg.

Ref.: (i) Memorandum of Understanding between Etalin Hydro Electric Power
Company Limited And Wildlife Institute Of India Signed On 22.11.2017

Sir,

With reference to the above, I am enclosing the invoice for the release of second

Instalment of 30 % of the total project budget of Rs. 170.36 lakhs amounting to Rs. 51.11

lakhs as agreed in the Memorandum of Understanding between Etalin Hydro Electric

Power Company Limited and Wildlife Institute of India to conduct multiple seasonal

replicate study for the preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for the impact zone of

Etalin HEP, Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh for your kind perusal and further

necessary action.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Enel: As above

UlitV
[Dr. V.B. Mathur]
Director

~~. 18, ~~, i{6'!!'tTi-24S 001, (,'l~). ~
Post Box No. 18, Chandrabani, Oehradun-248 001, (Uttarakhand), INDIA

~:q),\Z,l11.~. •+91-135-2640111 tf 2640115. "QCi' 2644462 tf 2644464. ~. 0135-2640117, 'FfR. WILDLIFE
EPABX' +91-135-2640111 to 2640115 & 2644462 to 2644464 Fax: 0135-2640117, GRAM. WILDLIFE

~-~~!E-mail wil@wii.gov.in

~/



No.WII! ESM!GGV!Etalin August 30, 2018

To,
Shri Anil Dhar
Associate Viice President (Hydro)
Etalin Hydro Electric Power Company limited,
5th floor, tower -.B, Jindal Centre, Plot no. 2, Sector- 32,
Gurgaon- 122001Haryana
Email: anil.dhar@jindalsteel.com

Sub: Invoice for the release of third Instalment under Memorandum of Understanding
betweenuitalin Hydro Electric Power Company limited and Wildlife Institute of India
to conduct multiple seasonal replicate study for the preparation of Wildlife
Conservation Plan for the impact zone of Etalin HEP,Dibang Valley District, Arunachal
Pradesh-reg.

Ref.: (i) Memorandum of Understanding between Etalin Hydro Electric Power Company
Limited and Wildlife Institute of India Signed on 22.11.2017.

Sir,

With reference to the above, I am enclosing the invoice for the release of third
Instalment of 25% of the total project budget of Rs.170.36 lakhs amounting. to Rs.42.59 lakhs
as agreed in the Memorandum ,of Understanding between Etalin Hydro Electric Power
Company Limited and Wildlife Institute of India to conduct multiple seasonal replicate study for
the preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for the Impact zone of Etalin HEP, Dibang Valley
District, Arunachal Pradesh for your kind perusal and further necessary action.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully,
r

(J~lV"
[Dr. V.B. Mathur]

Director
Encl:As above

'{:r~~. 18,~<Fn, ~~-q-248001, ·6?{P~lui;,'in-~d
Post Bcx No.18, Chandrabani, Dehradun-248001, Uttarakhand,INOI/),

~ ..qy.t!.~.{>~. :+9'1-')35-2640111 ~26401'15, ~·-r:0135'·2€4{)H7'
EPABX: +91-'135-2640111 to 2640115, Fax : O'j:H3···2640't"rr

~ ....irl7f!E-maii : wii@wii.gov.in, ;lfiS!/websjh~: WW~~'i':in



No. WI! ESM/GGV/Etalin August 30, 2018

INVOICE
To,
Etalin HYDRO ELECTRICPOWER COMPONY LTD.
Azuli, JINDALCOLONY,JINDALCOLONY,
AZULI,10 KilO
Dibang valley, Arunachal Pradesh, 792110

Sub.: Invoice for the release of third Instalment under Memorandum understanding
between Etalin Power Company Limited and Wildlife Institute of India to conduct
multiple seasonal replicate study for the preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for
the impact zone of Etalin HEP,Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh-reg.

Ref.: (i) Memorandum of Understanding between Etalin Hydro Electric Power Company
Limited and Wildlife Institute of India Signed on 22.11.2017.

~iiticUI~~~=·==~~_~.~-_~~~~~~~~=.- ._~_.:._~~-~-_: ~.~~~~!_(.~~) .=...:=..-
I Releaseof third Instalment of 25% of the total; 42.59 Lakhs
budget of Rs. 170.36 lakhs amounting to Rs. I
az.ss lakhs as agreed in the Memorandum of '
understanding between Etalin Hydro Power
Company Limited and Wildlife Institute of

jlndia to conduct multiple seasonal replicate
I study for the preparation of Wildlife
I Conservation Plan for the impact zone of!
i Etalin HEP, Dibang Valley District, Arunachal i
1 .:

! Pradesh .I__ . ._.._.__. .. _ ..._..._.._...

_. _ ..._-,

(Rupees Forty-Two Lakhs Fifty NineThousand only)
E-BankingDetails

Ban~Na~-~ =~~~'~~~~~~B~'~~~f_!~dia~=~~~'_~__~~~==.~__:-_~==-~~~~~='~_~_=~.-_~=~=--=-~=~]
Beneficiary i Director, Wildlife Institute of India, Dehradun !..... .. , __ __ _ .. ._ .. __ _ - --- ...1

Account number 518502010000008 !f-------.---··- ..-......·-----..-._ ..--.--- -_.-..--.....---.-- -.--..-.-- ---.-----.----.--.-.-....------------...-....--.--."
L'FSCCode . UBINQ?51~~_~ ._. ~_ ... _
I Swlft C_c:>dt: ~_~_~.~~J_~_~B._~~~ ._ .. ...._.... . .._.. ...._ .._.. . _. .....

. _ ..._ .....

_. __I

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

" ,_~";o.
"..~ )t:

\"'''''' ..) ; #

\!<:Y"'/
Finance Officer

Wildlife Institute of India

~1(1.~/PNfK;;e O'fI,.,"
'UI\I;:itP i"Z;T~' ;;:r~T", 1 .- " ,".: ..
t,. .I. t ~\f1Hl, , "'-

\," ,;,.' :',: :.l'@" _;;.t ... ,.j... ),.!,',r1lS;"f"_ ;.~



Project Team Members: Contractual

Sn. Name of the Candidate Category/Positlon Email/Mobile No.

1 Arundhati Mohanty SubjectMatter arundhati.mohanty12@gmail.com
Specialist (1) 9833098280

2 A.D.Udhayaraj SubjectMatter ad.udhayar@gmail.com
Specialist(1) 9677499851

3 Irina DasSarkar SubjectMatter irina.dassarkar@gmail.com
Specialist (1) 9486173595,9123668594

4 Saurav Gawan SubjectMatter gawan.saurav44@gmail.com
Specialist (1) 9718502994

5 -Dr. Vidyadhar Atkore SubjectMatter freshwater.biologist@gmail.com
Specialist (2) 09482879713

6 Dr. Roshni Arora SubjectMatter roshni.arora@yahoo.com
Specialist (2) 9410532374

7 Dr. Justus Joshua SubjectMatter justmonk60@gmail.com
Specialist(3) , 9414120414

8 Dr. Wesley Sunderraj SubjectMatter ,wesley.gff@gmail.com
Specialist (3) 9810839907

Dr. Sarnam Singh SubjectMatter drsarnam@rediffmail.com
9 Specialist (4) sarnam.singh@gmail.com

9411767197
10 Mr. Sumit Kumar Arya Project Biologist sumitarya@wiLgov.in

8057093733
11 Ms. Monideepa Mitra Project Biologist deepa8m@gmail.com

9456320053
12 Ms. Pallabi Mitra Project Biologist pallabimitra99@gmail.com

9163621175
13 Ms. Divya Deshwal Project Biologist deshwaldd@gmail.com

7982567022

I;



G\lVERNIIJIENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & FOREST

ITANAGAK.
Dated Itanagar,~AUgust/20J7

File NO.FOR.279/cons/2010/VOI-I! q'1,o.-94
To The Inspector General of Forest (FC)

Ministry of Env., Forest & climate ~hange
Indira Paryavaran Bh.awan
Aliganj, Jorbagh Road,
New Delhi - ).10003Sub: Revised proposal for diversion of 1165.66 na (including 91.331 ha underground
'area) of forest land for construction of Etalln Hydro Electric Project (3097 MW) in
Dibang Valley District of Arunachal pradesh by M/s Etalin Hydro Electric power

Company Limited, Arunachal pradesh.
Ref: (I)your F. No. 8-20/2014-FC, dated 28'" March, 2017,

(iI) This office No, FOa_279/cons/2010/VoH/836-40, dated 23" June, 2017

Sir, In pursuance of the recommendation of FACand the letter of MoEf&CC, Govt.
of India at reference (i), the State Government asked the Director, Wildlife Institute of
India, Dehradun, to conduct multiple seasonal replicate study for the preparation of
Wildlife & aiodiversity plans, vide letter under reference (Ii),The Director, WII submitted a
proposal to conduct the aforementioned study and requested Government of Arunachal
pradesh to give administrative & financial approval along with the provisions of funds by
the State Government, a copy of which has also been given to IGF (FC), In continuation of
the aforementioned letter, of WII a 2"' letter NO,WII/DWIl/MiSC/03/2014;dated 28'" July,

2017, has also been received from the WII (COpyattached),

In view of the above, yoU are requested to direct/ advise the Director WII to

take-up this study in consultation with user Agency and suitable MOU may be signed
between WII and user Agency on mutually agreed terms and conditions, As per fAe
recommendation In this regards, the user Agency is to make arrangement for the

expenses to be incurred on aforementione s U------ Yours faithfully,

tLj
tlsh-:;/H'~ingh ),IFS
APCCF(WP & IT) 8,
Nodal officer (FCA)

:~
\' ; 1/7' "

; 0'\ .,
" t'C): rt-' ;. -..... __ ':

".::' I
_•• .~~.i

Enclo: As above

1, The peCF (WL & aD) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Arunachal Pradesh for Information

please.2, APCCF (centra!), Eastern Regional Office of MoEFCC, Shillong for informatiOr

~~se. .____ ':>_"",Pdor WII for Information and to take up this matter with. User ttt:lV an
__ __ __ _ ,_."._~ f(



; - '~" .
DEPARTMENTOFfNVIRONMENT &"FOREST

ITANAGAB,. ,

NO.FOR~279/CONS/2010/Vol·1{ 1'1{ - Lt 'Q Dated Itanagar, the 23rd June 2017

The Director,
WIldlife lnstltute of India (WIl)
Chandrabani, Mehu Wala Mafl,

. Uttarakhand·248007

Sub: To conduct mUltiple seasonal replicate study for the preparation of Wildlife &
Biodiversity Managementplan .

. Sir,

The 'Forest Advisory Committee' (FAC), MoEF&CC,Govt. of India, In its meeting held

on 28/02/2017 recommended to conduct a multiple seasonal replicate study on

Biodiversity Assessment of the catchment area of 3097 MW, Etalin Hydro Electric Project in

Dlbang Valley district of Arunachal Pradesh.The recommendation of FACIn respect of Etalln

Hydro Ele.ctric Project is enclosed herewith for your ready reference. The minutes of

meeting taken by PCCF(Wl &BO) and Chief Wildlife Warden, Arunachal Pradeshwith user

agency In this respect Isalso enclosed for your reference.. . .
You are requested to conduct multiple seasonal replicate study of the catchment

area of aforementioned Hydro Electric Project and prepare and submit Wildlife &

Biodiversity plan. All expenditure in respect of the study shall be borne by user .agencyI.e.

MIs Etalln HEP Company Ltd•• Gurgaon.

Enclo: As above.
Yours faithfully,

(Ishwar Singh), IFS
APCCF& Nodal Officer (FCA)

Copy to»
1. The PCCF(WL &80) & Chief Wildlife Warden, A.P. for lnforrnation please.

;

2. IGF(C),Ministry of Environment & Forest, Govt. of India for Information please.
3. Add!. PCCF(Central), Eastern Regionaloffice of MoEF&CC,GO!ShlIlong
4. MIs Etalln Hydro Electric Power Company ltd. -Gurgaon-122001 (Haryana.), for

information and with the request to take up the issuewith Wildlife Institute·of.lndia on
mutually agreed terms and conditions. The entire expenditure for conducting study and,
preparation of Wildlife Manage~ent Plan shaIi be borne by user agen~.s:

APCCF& Nodal Officer (FCA)

0)1Jj/'

\
\
. \



;icaland Financial Proposals to conduct multiple seasonal ...

"11<dl;q q;:qeftCf ~r'f
Wildlife Institute of IndiaNo. WIIIDWlflMiscl03J2014

To, 18 July, 2011
Shrllshwar Singh
APCCF & Nodal Officer (FCAl
Department of Environment & Forest,
Government of Arunachal Pradesh,
ltanagar

SUb.: Technical and Financial Proposals to conduct multiple seasonal replicate study for
the preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for the Impact zone of EtaHn HEP,
DfbangVaney District, Arunachal Pradesh _ reg.

Ref.: Your fetter No. 279/CONS/2010No',,1I8J6-40 dated 23 June, 2017

Sir,

With reference to the above, I am pleased to submit the Technical and Financial
proposals to conduct multiple seasonal replicate study for the preparation of Wildfife

ConservationPlan for the impact zone of Etalin HEP, Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh
for your kind perusal and further necessary action, please,

It is stated that Wildlife lnstitute of India may not be able to accept the funding for this
study. which will be conducted based on the direction of Forest AdVisory Committee (FAG)

MoEFCC, Government of India, drrectlyfrom the project proponent Le. MIs Etalfn. HEP Company

Ltd., Gurgaon. In view of the above, it is stated that administrative and financial approval for this

study may kindly be provided by your office along with the funds as per the financ.sl proposal
enclosed.

Thanking you.

"
Yours tW:thf..UlIy,

I 1r--'l ....";'....J. ~ ..,./-
[Or. V.B. MafffUr:f-­

Director
Encl.: As above

Cc.: 1.
2.•
3.
4.
5.
6.

PPS to OGF & SS, MoEFCC,New Delhi
The PCCF (Wl & SO) & ChfefWildlffe Warden, Arunachal Pradesh.
The IGf (Fe). MoEFCC, New Oelhi
Add ••PCCF (Central), Eastern Regional Office of MoEFCC, Shillong
Dean. Wild rife I~stitute 0·1India
MIs EtaUn,HEP Company ltd., Gurgaon- 122 001 (Haryana)

'q'~t't flO 18. 'Cf~i,f;f}. ~15~r~~r -- 248001. >.r~. "IT'ffl
Post Box No. 18,Chandrabani, Dehradun - 248001, Uttarakhand. INDIA

~.tft.~"~.~ : .,.91.135-2640tl4. 2640fI5. 2646100-.t<m . 0135.2640117
'EPABX : +91-135-264·01142640115.2646100; Fax: 0:35.2640117;

if -.Jl~I t;·mall; wi.i@wu.govIfl. <fillwebsite: UWVi Wlt.gOV If!

av



'l1:uflq ~;:;qGflq" ~ ft4, ...
Wildlife Institute of India

No. WIIIDWII/MisC/03/2014

. ...
28 July, 2017

.To,
Shri Ishwar Singh
APCCF & Nodal Officer (FCA)
Department of Environment & Forest,
Government of Arunachal Pradesh,
Itanagar

SUb.: Technical and Financial Proposals to conduct multiple seasonal replicate
study for the preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for the impact
zone of Etalin HEP, Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh _ reg.

Ref.: (i)
(ii) Your letter No. 279/CONS/2010Nol-1/836_40 dated 23 June, 2017

WIl letter of even number dated 18 July, 2017

Sir,

With reference to the above, I would request you to kindly grant necessary

sanctionand arrange to release the funds for this study so that work can be initiatedat
the earliest.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

{/~th.
[Dr. V.S. Mathur1

Director

Cc.: 1. PPS to DGF & SS, MoEFCC, New Delhi
2. The PCCF (WL & SO) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Arunachal Pradesh.
3. The IGF (FC), MoEFCC, New Delhi
4. Add!. PCCF (Central), Eastern Regional Office of MoEFCC, Shillong
5. .Dean, Wildlife Institute of India
6. MIs Etalin, HEP Company Ltd., Gurgaon- 122 001 (Haryana)

Post Box No.18. Chandrabanl, Oehradun • 248001. tndia
EPABX: +91-135 -640111 to640115 640990' FAX: 640117: GRAM: WILDLIFE

E-Mail: wii@wii.gov In



F. No. 8_20/20\4-FC
Governmen\ of india

!A\n\str)'of En,\r<>nn"ot,Forests.nd cthnatoChang'
(rorest Conservation Division)

indira paryavaran 13hawan,
;\.\iganj, Jorbagh Road,

NeWDelhi- \ \0003
Dated: 25'h september, 20 \

7

Sir,

I ,m ""eted to \nfo"" th.t th' abO" ,ubjeet ptOp"'" wa' ,on,\dered by me p"C in its meeting

h,ld 00 ".02,10' j and th' f ....C•• ftet d,ta" d,lIb",,\on •."'"_"O~ c~.d~C".g ... /I'P'~-r:"plf'"'' 51'0'" o. hi0dl"" 'ty ",", .... , by "" i.",","0," 11:1cr.d,bI' ",,""''' a' "" c.",", S" d~s
(EIA') " cm"ple"':1 ,•• 0""'" I. ,.i, "gO'" ...."'o,d'ngly. th' StatoGO,erntn,ntwas "quostod "d,th
!Aln\'.Y" I,tte' of av,n numbet d.ted l' .OJ20n to ""n\,h th' d"",ed "p Iy Includm~,rudy "port as

sought by the FA,C.

'{be Director,
WHdlife lnstitutc of india (Wll)
oehradun.O\ve",on of 1>46.56' " 0' ,,,ost .. nd '" cons«uet\on of Eralin "yd" ."ee«" ."i~·t (,091
",W) In D'bang ".II'Y DlStrlet of .......... h.' ."desh by ",'s Erali. >lydft) Electrt<power

company Limited, ;\.funacna\ pradesh.

r; .

Sub:

,h' Stat. Go"rnm•nt had \nt,ma"d that tI" D"ector• '1111. oeh"dun """ "ques"d to ",nducl
;>- '" mult'pl, """,nal "plica" ,rudy for the p"parat,on ofwlldli(e & Blod''''''\)' plan' a.d tl,. ",II sub10',,:d
" ......a propO",1to ,,,,,duel th' .fo"",e"I'O,,,d ;tudy .. ,d ""uestod on,,,nmeot of """""hal ?"desh to ~'"

~ -;;. ",\O,nl<.at'« & financialapprO'aI alon&withtI"p,Q<I,'on'0f lund, by the Stat. Go"rom•nt.

-;c;- It" furth" ,.(o"".d that thl' man" was ,Iso ,,'en up In ameetingeh""d by Seere""" Do"ICR,
'G Golan \9.09.1011. ", had requestedth" Minl'.y to tak' upth' 10"" with '1111 to ennduetth"wdY at th'

earliest.
"V:lng 'ntUenn;lderatiOO th' ,bo<e f,,". 'I h" nOWboond"id,d In the '" ,n"'" ",at0",,,,II\{'

,O't'''''' of Ind'a ('1111) to conduotth' ,rudyon lOutUallyagreed"nn' and conditIOn,with Ih' u':' .g,ney
",d '1111 and th' "pon onh' said ,rudy lOal b' ,ubtn\.. d to the StoreGovornlOeotiuser agene) {o< lun""

consideration.



Eta~in HEP - Moll between EHEPCL & WII reg.

Subject: Etalin HEP- MoU between EHEPCL& WII reg.
rom: Anil Dhar <anil.dhar@jindalsteel.com>

Date: 29-11-2017, 10:03
To: dwii@wiLgov.in
CC: Gopi GV<gopigv@wii.gov.in>, dgfindia@nic.in, Vinod Mathur <vbm.ddn@gmail.com>,
siddhantadas@gmail.com, pccfcwlw-arn@nic.in, pccfwildlife@gmail.com, igfwl-mef@nic.in,
soumitra444@rediffmail.com, Keharsingh <kehar@wii.gov.in>, hpdmonitcring-amganic.in,
deepika.sareen@jindalsteel.com, Dheeraj Marwaha <dheeraj.marwaha@jindalsteel.com>,
Saroj Kumar Padhi <saroj.padhi@jindalpower.com>, Sunil Agrawal
<sunilagrawal@jindalpower.com>, "Dr jagdish Kumar Soni (JPLGurgaon)"
<jagdish.soni@jindalsteel.com>, Gian Bansal <gian.bansal@jindalsteel.com>, Bharat Rohra
<bharat.rohra@jindalsteel.com>

Kind Attn. Dr V BMathur
Director, Wildlife Institute of India
Dehradun

DearSir,

Attached please find the scanned copy of the Memorandum. of Understanding (MoU) along with the
enclosures, duly signed at our end, to conduct Multiple Seasonal Replicate Study for the preparation of
Wildlife Conservation Plan for the impact zone of Etalin HEP(3097 MW) in Dibang Valley District of Arunachal
Pradesh.The original copy is being sent through post today.

Regards.

Anil Dhar
AssociateVice President - Hydro I +91 9958111258

Jl'Ilrial St881 & ower imiled. Ptilt 02, Seclm 32. GI.II!POfl- 122001 ! 'Nww.jinfi3istp(!ij.}ower.wm

,PANIlIER
TMTREBAAS

JINDAL
STEEL.& POWER

DISCLAIMER:
The information contained in this electronic communication is intended solely for the individual(s) or
entity to which it is addressed. It may contain proprietary, confidential and/or legally privileged
information. Any review, retransmission, dissemination, printing, copying or other use of, or taking any
action in reliance on the contents of this information by person(s) or entities other than the intended
recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error,
please notify us by responding to this email or telephone and immediately and permanently delete all
copies of this message and any attachments from your system(s). The contents of this message do not
necessarily represent the views or policies of our company. Computer viruses can be transmitted via
email. Our Group IT attempts to sweep e-rnails and attachments for viruses, it does not guarantee that
either are virus free. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of
viruses. Jindal Steel & Power Ltd and associated business entities does not accept any liability for any
damage sustained as a result of viruses.

-...Attachments: ---- ..----.--- ...----00---.-..--------- ---------.---- - --·--------------00.

1 ,....f ~ "10 {"\., ""')f'\1n 1f'\.11

------ ---



Etalin HEP - MoU between EHEPCL &WII reg.

MEMORANDUM UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN EHEPCLand WII.PDF
-_._-- --_ ....__ ..._----_ ...---_._ .._--_._._- ---_.

ANNEXURE-1.pdf

? "f?

380 KB -_'._----_ ...._-
2.2 MB

28-01-2019,10:42



Minutes of the meeting held on 15· 01·18 on the Project Team of; . .

'Preparation of Mitigation Plan for Etalin HEP Impact Zone

The first meeting of the Project team of 'Preparationof Mitigation Plan for Etalin Hydro­
ElectricProject Impact Zone was called at 14:30 Hrs. The following pointswere

1. Dr. VB Mathur, DWII recalled that field work for the project needs to be initiated
as early as possible. It was decided that the candidates should join the project
latest by 22nd Jan at WII and initiatea deskwork in preparationfor field visit to the
project site. The project teamwill be informedthrough email.

2. It was decided 'that the project team members including 13 Contractual and
respectivefaculty membersmay plan for the first visit to the project sites from the
29th Jan 2018. One candidate (Dr. P Ray) informed that he will not be joining the
project. Itwas decided that Dr. Gopi GV, Dr. Gautam and Dr. Sarnam Singh may

, '

visit the Etalin Project Site for field work along the the team members during
accordinqly. Dr. BS Adhikari and Sh. Salvador Lyngdoh confirmed their
availability after 9th Feb. Dr. VP Uniyal & Dr. K Sivakumar confirmed their
availabilityon the 1st week of March2018.

3. It was decided that the project faculty members and subject specialist should
submittheir formal applicationsfor acquiringthe Inner Line Permits (ILP) required
for field work immediately. A mail has already been circulated by Dr. Gopi; Dr.
Sivakumar confirmed receipt of a few applications in this regard.

4. As the project is for a short duration and field visit have to be made on an urgent
basis, it was thought that special considerationbe made for travel to and fro to the
project site by a Cheapest and fastest routes. The travel plan for such wo~k
howevermust not be linked to any other project and be exclusively restricted to
the Etalin Project Work purposes only.

5. It was decided that 4 rooms be blocked under the ETALIN ffEP for contractual
employeesof the project from the22ndJan to the 29ndJan initially.Teammembers
may convey their accommodationplans accordingly.

6. All contractual employeesas expectedto join on the 22nd and complete necessary
joining formalities, issue of ID cardsetc.



· 7. It was decided that Dr. Sarnam Singh (Senior Subject Matter Specialist) may

be engaged from a period of 22nd to the 25th of Jan initially for providing technical

assistance in planning the field work and assembly of satellite data of the mitigation

plan for Etalin HEP at the Wit Headquarters. He would also proceed on tour with

other team members from the 29th Jan 2018 onwards
8, The meeting ended with a decision that a full team presentation and discussion be

held on the 24th Jan. Dr. Roshni Arora will make a presentation on Etalin HEP.

All respective faculty members also would be required to make a short

presentation on their respective components so as to improve and derive synergy

in achieving the project's desired objectives.
9. It was agreed that 25 hard copies may be circulated to all respective team

members to update themselves on the details of the project and future course of

work accordingly. Soft copies of the Project EIA report will be made available with

the minutes of this meeting as well.

Table 1. Travel Plans of the faculty and Contractual Employees

S.No Reporting faculty Gender Designation Travel Plan

1 Dr. Asha Rajvanshi Female Scientist G TBD?

2 Dr. V.P.Uniyal Male Scientist F 1st Week March, 2018

3 Dr. K. Sivakumar Male Scientist F -00-

4 Dr. B.S.Adhikari Male Scientist F 10th Feb

5 Dr. Manoj Nair Male Scientist F TBO? .

6 Dr. GopLG.V Male Scientist E 29th Jan, 2018

7 Dr. J.A. Johnson Male Scientist E -00-

8 Dr. Gautam Talukdar Male Scientist E -00-

~:
Mr. Salvador Lyngdoh Male Scientist C 10th Feb, 2018

10 Dr. C. Ramesh 'Male Scientist C TBO?

11, Dr. Abhijit Oas Male Scientist C TBO?

12 All Other Team Members NA Contractual/ SMS 29th Jan ,2018
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I MEMORANDUMOF UNDERSTANDING

Between

Etalln Hydro Electric Power Company limited

And

'. Wildlife Institute of India

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is entered into on 22 Day of November 2017 between
the following parties:

Wildlife Institute of Inqia (WII) having their registered & Head Office at Post Box No. 18,
Chandrabani, Dehradun - 248001, Uttarakhand, India, which expression shall unless repugnant to
the context thereof mean and include its successors and assigns of the FIRST PART (here-in-after
to be called 'THE FIRST PARTY' or 'WII') of the one part.

And

Etalin Hydro Electric Power Company Limited, 5th Floor, Tower-B, Jindal Centre, Plot No.2, Sector-
32, Gurgaon - 122001, Haryana, India, which expression shall unless repugnant to the context
thereof mean and include its successors and assigns of the SECOND PART (here-in-after referred
as 'THE SECOND PARTY' or 'EHEPCL') of the other part.

Hereinafter,WII and EHEPCL individually shall be referred as Party and jOintlyas Parties.

WHEREAS the first party in under the aegis of Ministry of Environment, Forests & 'Climate Change
(MoEF&CC), Government of India, as an Autonomous Institute to provide services in the area of
Wildlife for development of the Hydro Power Projects.

AND WHEREAS the second party is engaged in the development of Etalin HE Project in Dibang
Valley District of Arunachal Pradesh, India.

AND' WHEREAS EHEPCL desires availing the services .of WII for conducting multiple seasonal
replicate studies for the preparation of Wildlife Conservation Plan for the impact zone of Etalin HEP.

r',,',
AND WHEREAS WII is agreed for. providing the above services within its area of expertise to
EHEPCL.

. Now this MOUwitnesses as follows:

1. This Memorandum of Understanding provides broad understanding to mutually engage into
the specific assignment based on the needs of the EHEPCL.

2. Whenever solicited, WII shall render its expertise in the best possible manner as per the
needs of EHEPCL at mutually agreed commercial terms.

3. WII shall ensure confidentiality and non-disclosure of any data or information' pertaining to
EHEPCL or any of its projects.

1



4. Both EHEPCL and WII being committed to this Memorandum of Understanding may use the
identity of each other in Various forms of its communications.

5. This Memorandum of Understanding shall be effective for a period of one year, i.e., up to
30/11/2018 and shall be mutuallyagreed for renewal of the same.

6. In the event of any difference of interpretation of any of the terms of this Memorandum of
Understanding, the same shall be resolved through mutual discussions.

7. All the disputes or differences arising out of this MOU shall be subject to the exclusive
Jurisdiction of Civil Courts of Delhi only.

Project Background and Scope

The Etalin Hydro Electric Power Company Limited (EHEPCL) is developing 3097 MW Etalin
Hydroelectric Power Project (HEPP) in Oibang Valley district of Arunachal Pradesh. The project
envisages utilization of waters of Ori and Tangon rivers for hydropower generation. The two rivers
are tributaries of OibangRiver and confluencenear Etalin village.

This project envisages construction of 2 dams namely (I)a 101.5 m high dam on Ori river near Yuron
village about 22 km from Etalin and (ii) a 80 m high dam on 16 Tangon river about 800 m
downstream of Anon Pani confluence with Tangon river (from the deepest foundation) with an
Installed Capacity of 3,097 MW HEP. The Ori and Tangon Rivers are tributaries of Oibang River.
The total land requirement for the project is 1,155.11 ha. The submergence area is 119.44 ha. An
undergroundpowerhouse is proposed with 10 units of 307 MW each. In order to utilize the releases
of flow for sustenance of aquatic life, a dam - toe powerhouse with 19.62 MW capacity on Ori
.diversion and dam-toe powerhouse. with 7.40 MVofcapacity on Tangon diversion have. been
proposed.A total of 18 villages consisting of 285 project affected families (PAFs) will be.affected by
the proposed project. The estimated cost of the project is Rs. 25,296.95 crores and it is proposed to
be completed in 7 years.

Wit proposes this study with the primary scope of assessing the biodiversity with respect HEP and
its impacts, both through field surveys as well as through' r~view of literatures and to suggest
measures for species conservation and management. In this connection, status and distribution of
certain rare, endangered and threatened faunal species which might use riverine and adjoining
forests as migration corridors needs to be assessed on a. priority basis so as to determine the
impacts of hydropower project and to develop/evolve appropriate wildlife management plan. Special
attentionwill be paid with respect to habitats of tigers.

Objec;:tives

As per the advice of 'Forest Advice Committee (FAC)', MoEF&CC, Government of India has
requestedWII·to conduct this multiple seasonal replicate study on biodiversity assessment of the
catchment area of the Etalin HEP to develop a Wildlife ConservatiQnPlan for the impact zone of the
EtalinHEP. In this context, a study is proposedwith following objectives;

• To determine the current status of wildlife habitat and distribution pattern of plants,
mammals, birds, herpetafauna and fish within the impact zone of the Etalln Project area
covering a!l ~$asons.

• Status and distribution pattern .of certain 'Rare, Endangered and other Threatened Species
(RET) in the impact of zone of HEP. '
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Identification of critical habitats, wildlife corridors and migratory paths of RET species in the
impact zone of the project. Habitat and migratory path of tigers will be given special attention.

• Develop a Wildlife Management Plan for the impact zone with respect to potential impact of
HEP.

Methodology

The methodology planned is briefed below. Detailed methodology Is outlined in the Concept
Proposal enclosed to this MOU as Annexure -I.

• Land use !Iand cover types in Project Site
• Identification of corridors and migratory path of important wildlife within the impact zone
• Determination of distribution and relative abundance of mammalian species

(Interview based .information! trial walk I line transect I pellet count! camera trapping)
• Measurement of vegetation attributes
• Assessment of avian fauna in the impact zone of the Project
• Assessment of fish and their habitats
• Fish sampling
• Identification and assessment of "Rare, Endangered and other Threatened" species

Deliverables

Following the field surveys and collection of primary field data coupled with secondary information
from available literatures, a detailedWildlife Management Planwill be prepared.

Work Plan

Maror Activities Period
, •

Survey planning .& designing, procuring entry Nov' 2017
permitsand logistics, engaging project staff

.. r

FieldData collection Dec' 2017 to April' 2018
Reportwriting & information dissemination May' 2018 to Sept' 2018

Budget

Total cost of the study is Rs. 170.36 Lakhs (plus GST, as applicable). This cost comprises of the
following components.- .

• Technical Manpower Rs.110.70 Lakhs
(Faculty I External Experts I Project Staff I Field Assistants)

• Field Studies Rs. 14.44 Lakhs
(Hiring of vehicles I Field Camping charges I Travel to field sites I Accommodation)

• Field Equipment I Report Printing
(Camera traps 'laptop' GPS , Binocular' etc)

• Institutional Charges (@1S%)

Rs. 23.00 Lakhs

Rs. 22.22 Lakhs
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One vehicle in field along with driver, POL & maintenance, boarding and lodging for the team while'
in field and 5 local field staffs shall be provided by EHEPCL.

Terms of Payment with tentative timellnes
.

Advance 35% Rs. 59.63 Lakhs Nov' 2017
On Mobilization of Field Staff with 30%, Rs. 51.11 Lakhs Dec' 2017
equipmentfor Field Studies
Submissionof Draft Report 25%, Rs. 42.59 Lakhs Julv' 2018
Submissionof Final Report 10% Rs. 17.03 Lakhs Sept' 2018

Payments shall be released against each milestone within 30 days of submission of invoice/s, duly
approved by EHEPCL.

For effective implementation and monitoring of the solicitation.of expertise as'envisaged in the MOU,
Director, WII or an authorized representative shall be the NodalOfficer on behalf of "WII', Group
ExecutiveVice President (Environment) or an authorized representative shall be the Nodal Officer
on behalf of 'EHEPCL'. '

InWITNESSWHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be made in Englishand
executed by their respective duly authorized representatives of the day and the year first above
written.' , 'lM· .
Signed for and ~II Signed for and on behalf EHEPCL

Witness

Name'~vA~
Designation ~ I lJ)I

~. fltJir. ~/Dr. V.S.Mathur
fJI~'I·/Dlrector' ,

"'1"~4q;;qcRIq ~
WlLOUFE INSTITUTE OF INDIA

~/Dehr.dun

~~~SX·GtOft,~,V"

Name
Designation

, I:

r;

1.

2.

4



No. Will DWII/NBWU18(part)49thl 2018 Date: 31 August, 2018

To,
Dr. Pasupala Ravi
Scientist C
Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change
Government of India
2 Jorbagh
New Delhi
Email: ddwWeY@..9Plail.col11

Sub.: Submission of report 'Rapid Ecological Assessment of Impacts of Lower
Demwe Hydro~Electric Project on Wildlife Values' - reg.

Ref.: (i)
(ii)

Your letter No. 6-87/2018-WL dated 7/612018
Our letter of even number dated 12 JU~~2~~

INFORMATIONPRO 0
in the 48'" meetingof the NBWL~\'!Q~~ !~71312018 a 3-monthtime periodwasSir,

given to WII to 'carry out a study relating to Lower Demwe Hydro-Electric Project. ..

I am pleased to enclose a copy of the report 'Rapid Ecological Assessment of

Impacts of Lower Demwe Hydro-Electric Project on Wildlife Values' for your kind

perusal and further necessary action, please. A presentation on the report may be made, if

required during the forthcoming 50th meeting of the NBWL-SC on 07109/2018.

Thanking you. Yours faithfully,
. ,

.'1 i i.!:l ;".
\, I ~~-,\t.,\.,

(Dr. V.B. Mathur) ,
Director

Tel.: +91_(0)135-2640910 (Off.); Mob.: +94'12054648
Fax: +91-(0)135-2640117; 'Email: vbm@wii,w~v.in, dv\lii@wH.:.9.Q.'L.:iD.

Encl.: As above

'LP.:fq-tr ·~o 18, -tj";"''f!'<r.fl, ~(:"'~1Ci." , 248001. \TIl-{RlJu;s.;,
Post Box No. 'i8, Chandrabani, Dehradun .- 248001, Uttarakhand, j,i'4

~ qll;!.'if(.1fCR'i .... 91.135_2640114.2640115.2646100 rttffti . en
EPA6X: +91-135-2640· 14 2640~ 15 2646'100; Fax: O'\}5-ZMtJ

·t-··itZ>i'/ E-mail: wil@wii9QV.n.·2r~/website:-I..IN: .,.,,.9'



Chronology of Events pertaining to clearance

Expert Apprai8al Committee (EAC) n:commended me environ mental clearance (EC) for Ihe project
and _ granted on 122.2010by the MoEF,GOI--__ ._._------_._._-_._-----_._._-_ ..__.-.__._._---_ .._ .._
EC _ chaUcnged before the Hon'ble Principal Deneh of NGT, New Delhi, vide Appeal No.8 of 2011 .

Hon'bk: NGT upheld the cnvironmcnlaJckarancc granlcd (0 the peojecr, vide jtll order dated 1.l
January:Z(US.

Stagt'-(and Stage-II (Orell! clellr;lnC~ were accorded on I March 2012 and 3 May 2013 by the
MoEF'CC.
Slilge-I and SllIge-1I (OJelIl clear.mcctl ....-ere chr.dlengcd in Ihe Hon'ble: Principal Bench of NGT, New
Ddhi :.u!AppealNo.92of 2013
NCr ordered [hal SlandingCOInmillcc of NBWL8hall reconsider the il;8ue retiuing 10 Dcmwe LoWl,:1
HEP Pmjccl and JliUlli approprialcurdcnI Within a period of sis monlhillililhat time both slagc I ;,lnd
sl.age II ck"l"olnCetllltandM cancelled

ConL.

4S,hmeetingof the StandingCommitteeof NBWL M 27,h March2018
Site inspection committee members recommended a comprehensivepeer­
reviewedstudyon hydrologyand ecologyof three seasons by a reputed and
neutral scientificI technical organization(s)beforeaccordingclearance.
Standing Committee recommended that the WII Dehradun to carry out
hydrologicalI ecological study and submit the report [0 the Ministry in
three months i.e. 27" June 2018.
Consequently the Standing Committee decided to defer the clearance
proposal.

31-01-2019
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Objectives

WII team conducted a rapid survey in Lohit river basin in likely impacted areas
(dam site to Dibru Saikhowa National Park): May-June, 2018

1. Assessment of forest areas for biodiversity and habitat corridors for
carnivores

2. Assessment of aquatic life with special reference to Ganges Dolphin in
downstream of Demwe project

3. Assessment of cheporics for critically endangered bird Bengal Florican and
other grassland obligatory birds

Surveyarea and surveyperiod
Sincethe upstream and downstream area of the proposed dam has different elevation
profile and water currents, we divided survey area in five zones for conducting surveys.

a, Zone 1- lidding to Parshuram kund - 1Skm stretch.
b. Zone 2 - Parshuram kund to Demwe 7 km

c. Zone 3 - Demwe to AJubari - 25 km

d. Zone 4 - Alubari to Sadia - 45 km

e. Zone 5 -5adia to Dibru 5aikhowa NationalPark- 45 km

SUrvey period: May 10-31, 2018

31-01-2019
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31-01-2019
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Presence of critically endangered and endangered species
draws need for a long term study

Consultation with project proponents
Twoconsultativemeetingshavebeen heldwith the projectproponentsin
AprilandJune 2018.Gistof themeetings is givenbelow: .

I. Harmonization of e-flows, peaking operations and power generation
takinginto accountecologicalrequirementsis feasible

2. Decision making on the project is possible taking into account the
peaking powerregime viz a viz ecologicalconsiderations,forwhich the
proponenthas givenawrittenassurance

3. The proponent has also agreed for a comprehensivelong term study
alongwith constructionof dam, which may also require S-6years time
period

31-01-2019
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Wildlife Institute of India

No. Will DWII/NBWU18(part)49thl 2018
Date: 12 June, .2018

To,
Dr. Pasupala Ravi
Scientist C
Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change
Government of India
2 Jorbagh
New Delhi
Email: ddwlmef@gmail.com

Sub.: 49th Meeting of the Standing Committee of NBWL-SC on 13/6/2018 - reg.

Ref.: Your letter No. 6-87/2018-WL dated 7/612018

Sir,
In the 49th meeting of the NBWL-SC on 13/6/2018 under Agenda Item No. (46.3.2):

Judgement of the Hon'ble NGT, Chennai dated 24-10-2017 in Appeal No. 30 of 2015(SZ)

titled Bimal Gogoi & Anr. VS. Union of India & ors 'Oemwe Project' is coming up for

discussion.

In the 48th meeting of the NBWL-SC held on 27/3/2018 a 3-month time period-was

given to WI! to carry out a study and submit the report.

While the study period given to WI! will come to an end on 27 June, 2018, our study

team has made some interesting observations and we have also held discussions on the

range of mitigative measures with the project proponents.

We can share the interim findings (Annex-I) in the NBWL-SC meeting on 13th june,

2018, if required.

.....,:...,-..
Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

(N~~
(Dr. V.B. Mathur)

Director
Tel.: +91-(0)135-2640910 (Off.); Mob.: +94,12054648

Fax: +91-(0)135-2640117; Email: vbm@wiLgov.in, dwii@wii.gov.in

Encl.: As above

~il lio 18. ~.~. ~5~fi1.,';f ._- 248001. \'l,1'<1'<5l[J'6. 'lfr~(i
Post Box No. 18, Chandrabani, Dehradun - 248001 J Uttarakhand, INDIA

~.tft-l;[.~.'0ffi +91-135-2640114,2640115,2646100 1$'i'Rl : 0135-264011?
EPABX: +91-135-2640114, 2640115, 2646100; Fax: 0135·2640117;

~-4(>f.l E-mail: wfI@wii gov in, <hl.l website: WWW.WIl.gov Iii... .. ..
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Wildlife fus'titute of India

No. WII/YVJ/DEMWE PROJ-ASSESSMENT/2018

To
Shri N. K.Vasu
PCCF(wildlife) and Chief Wildlife Warden,
Government of Assam
BasisthaForestComplex
Guwahati-781029
Email-pccf.wl@assam.gov.in

21 April 2018
Subject - DEMWEHEproject assessmentsurvey - Reg

:'Sir,

In pursuanceof the decision of 48th meeting of standing committee of National Board of Wildlife (NBWL),
regardingproposed DEMWElower HEproject and its influence zone, downstream of the dam, the Ministry
of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC),Gol has mandated WII, Dehradun to carry out
hydrology/ecology study and submit the report to the Ministry in three months.

Asper the direction of standing committee of NBWLand MoEF&CC,a team of scientists from WII will be
conducting surveys in Brahmputra River (for Ganges Dolphin), its chaporis (for Bengal Flertcan) and
adjoining forest areas for biodiversity and habitat corridors. WII team will intensively survey areas from
SadiyaGhat, Parshura~ kund to downstream up to Dibru Saikhowa NP,during 151 May to 1st August2018.

Necessarypermission to conduct above mentioned field surveys may please be granted to the Wildlife
Institute of India at the earliest.

Thankingyou,

Yoursfaithfully,

Dr. V.B.Mathur
Director

CC
1) ADG(WL), MoEFF&CC,New Delhi
2) IG(WL), MoEFF&CC,New Delhi

~ "«0 18, iI~.Ff). ~i3\{Iq_'1- 248001, \j'iHIGU,s. l1ffif
Post BoxNo. 18,Chandrabani, Dehradun - 248001,Uttarakhand,lNDIA

tlft-l{.~.~ : +91-135-2640114,2640115, 2646100 ~<Rl : 0135~2640117
EPABX: +91-135-26401J4, 2640115, 2646100; Fax: 0135-2640117;

~-l)(;r/E-mail: wii@wii.gov.in, «/website: www.wiLgov.in
------------------------------- ---- -



Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change

(Wildlife Division)
6th Floor, Vayu Wing

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan
Jor Bag Road, Aliganj

New Delhi 110003

F.No.6-26/2018 WL Date: 18.04.2018

To
All Members
Standing Committee ofNBWL

Sub: Minutes of 48thMeeting of the Standing Committee ofNBWL- reg.

SirlMadam,

Kindly find enclosed copy of the Minutes of 48th Meeting of the Standing Committee of
National Board for Wildlife held on 27th March 2018 at 01.00 PM in Teesta Conference Hall,
I Floor, Vayu Block, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, New Delhi under the chairmanship of
Hon'ble Union Minister of Environment, Forest and Climate Change.

Yours faithfully,

\ )
~~6J1~\

(Dr. PasupaJa Ravi)
Scientist C

E-mail: ddwlmef@gmail.com
Encl: As above

Distribution
(I) Secretary, MoEF&CC
(2) DGF&SS, MoEF&CC
(3) Member Secretary, NTCA
(4) ADGF(FC), MoEF&CC
(5) ADGF(WL), MoEF&CC
(6) Director, WII, Dehradun
(7) Director, GEER Foundation, Gandhinagar, Gujarat
(8) Prof. R. Sukumar, Member, NBWL
(9) Dr. H.S. Singh, Member, NBWL
(IO)Pr. Secretary (Dept. of Envi., Forest, Science & Tech.), Govt. of Andhra Pradesh

Copy to

(1) PS to Hon'ble MoEF&CC
(2) PPS to DGF&SS, MoEF&CC
(3) PPS to Addl.DGF(WL), Member Secretary,NBWL
(4) PPS to IGF(WL)IPS to DIG(WL)IPS to JD(WL)



Kamayagoundapatty village, Uthamapalayam Taluk, Theni District. The mines are located within 5 km

the boundary of Megamalai Wildlife Sanctuary and require the recommendation of Standing

Committee of National Board for Wildlife as part of Environmental Clearance.

This issue was considered by the Standing Committee in its 46th meeting held on 8th December

2017. The IGF(WL) also stated that this Ministry's letters vide dated 17.10.2017, 04.01.2018 and

08.02.2018, has requested the State CWLW to furnish his comments. However, so far no response has

been received and consequently the Standing Committee decided to defer the proposal.

46.3.2 Judgement of the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Chennai dated 24-10-2017 in Appeal
no. 30 of 2015(SZ) titled Bimal Gogoi &Anr. Vs. Union of India & Ors

The IGF(WL) briefed the Standing Committee on the Order of the Hon'ble National Green

Tribunal, Chennai bench and stated that the 1750 MW Demwe Lower Project, proposed to be

constructed in the Lohit District of Arunachal Pradesh, is being executed jointly by Athena Energy

Ventures and the State Government of Arunachal Pradesh. The Environment Clearance to the project

was granted by the MoEF&CC in 2010 and the project site is 8.5 km away from the Kamlang Wildlife

Sanctuary. The Standing Committee ofNBWL in its 23rd Meeting held on 14th October 2011 wherein

it was decided that a site inspection be carried out by Dr Asad Rahmani, Member NBWL and Shri

Pratap Singh, CCF(WL), Arunachal Pradesh. After site inspection, two different reports were

submitted to the Standing Committee ofNBWL. The matter was thereafter considered by the Standing

Committee in its 24th meeting held on 13thDecember 2011.

The IGF(WL) also stated that in the 46th meeting, it was decided by the Standing Committee

that a Committee comprising of Prof R Sukumar, Member NBWL, one representative of WII and one

representative of NTCA would visit the site and submit the detailed report to the Ministry within 30

days for further consideration. However, Prof R. Sukumar informed through E-mail about his inability

to conduct site inspection and requested to nominate another member for the site inspection.

The Standing Committee in its 4ih meeting held on 25th January 2018 decided that the Director,

GEER Foundation, Member NBWL, would replace Prof R Sukumar in the aforesaid Committee and

requested it to complete site inspection and submit a detailed report to the Ministry within 30 days for

further consideration. Committee visited the project site on 25th - 28th February 2018 and furnished the

report.
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Shri R D Kamboj, Member, NBWL mentioned that a comprehensive peer-reviewed study on

hydrology and ecology of three seasons by a reputed and neutral scientific / technical organization(s)

before according clearance.

Dr H S Singh, Member, NBWL informed that the impact study of the project has not been carried

by the User Agency and the State Government.

After discussions the Standing Committee decided that the WII, Dehradun to carry out hydrology /

ecology study and submit the report to the Ministry in three months. Consequently the Standing

Committee decided to defer the proposal.

47.3.1 Order of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras dated 27-10-2017 in Writ Petition nos. 26106 to
26108 of 2017 title A. Gopinath vs. Union of India & Ors, Gopinath granite quarry
operating near Cauvery Wildlife Sanctuary

The IGF(WL) briefed the Standing Committee on the Order of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras

and mentioned that the said Court has directed the Secretary, MoEF&CC to consider the application of

the petitioner dated 12.01.2016 for seeking Wildlife Clearance on merits and in accordance with law

within a period-of eight weeks and intimate decision to the petitioners. He also stated that the granite

quarries are located within 10 km deemed ESZ from the boundary of the Cauvery Wildlife Sanctuary in

Hosur Division Krishnagiri District of Tamil Nadu and require the recommendation of the Standing

Committee of NBWL as part of Environment Clearance. The online application of the petitioner

seeking Wildlife Clearance from the Standing Committee of NBWL dated 12.01.2016 has been

pending at the State level.

Further the IGF(WL) stated that this Ministry'S letters vide dated 24.11.2017,18.12.2017,

04.01.2018 and 08.02.2018 requested the State CWLW to furnish his comments in Part IV. However

no response has been received from the State Government and consequently the Standing Committee

decided to defer the proposal.

47.3.3 Hon'ble Supreme Court order dated 19-01-2018 in Writ Petition (C) no. 275 of 2015
titled Vidya Athreya & Anr. Vs. Union ofIndia Ors

The IGF(WL) briefed the Standing Committee on the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in

the above cited case wherein, the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change is made

Respondent No. 1 and the National Board for Wildlife is made Respondent No.2, it has directed this
3
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Date: '12th June, 2018

ff thena Dernwe Power ited

To
Dr. Vinod B. Mathur
Director, Wildlife Institute of India
Government of India
Dehradun (U.K)

Sub: Demwe Lower (1750 MW) HE Project, Arunachal Pradesh-Study by Wildlife
Institute of India (WII)-reg

Dear Sir,

Kin<~reference is invited to the discussions held in your office on 09.06.2018 and in

continuation to the earlier meeting held on 07.05.2018 with our team. The following points

are herewith submitted for your kind perusal and consideration while finalising the study
report being carried out by your esteemed organisation in pursuance to directions of

Standing Committee of National Board for Wildlife (SC-NBWL), MoEF & CC.

• The Demwe Lower 1750 MW HEP is envisaged as Run of the River project on Lohit river

with diurnal pondage.
• During the monsoon season abundant flow will be available in the downstream as the

Project will be operated during June to Sep at Minimum Draw Down Level (MDDL) as

per the stipulation in the concurrence letter issued by Central Electricity Authority (CEA),

Also at least twice annual reservoir drawdown flushing shall be carried out, the first one
before the onset of monsoon and second during receding phase of the monsoon,

thereby allowing the nutrients/silt accumulated in the reservoir to be flushed downstream

frequently. Therefore, during monsoon season owing to the operations at MDDL, the

downstream stretch will have natural flow regime with silt and sediment as it used to be
in virgin condition. Due to the maintenance of project as a Base station during the 4
monsoon months when no live storage would be operated, the nutrients inflow during the
monsoon (when it is maximum during rainy season) shall be duly conveyed downstream

of the dam. This aspect has been looked into while according the Environment

Clearance by MoEF & CC which was subsequently upheld by Hon'ble NGT and Hon'ble

Supreme Court,
• MoEF & CC while granting Environmental Clearance (EC) dated 12.02.2010 to the

Project has stipulated 35 curnecs as E-flows during the lean season. MoEF & CC in the

said EC further stipulated that recommendations/outcome of the Lohit basin studies in

~~€" regard shall be binding on the Project. The Comprehensive Lohit Basin report which
p;.. consi~ all the projects in the Lohit Basin and after duty considering the effect of

\<iil" lll1l '!»' ~ projects on the environ mental susten ance of the basin includ ing sustenance of the Jt;//
<;I?\O, '. • . . ,n " . Page 1 of 3 . z;:....-­

Reglstemil Office: J-J8, Second Floor, 8.1<.Dutt Colony. Near Paryavaran Bnawan, .lor 8a9h, Nsw Delhi 11U(l(I,)
Corporate Office: 2'"' Floor, Vijaya Building, rr Baral<hamba Road, Connauqht Place. New Delli!' l1GOG,

P: 91·I'I-4fi19SBOO F: +91-11-4B1naBbO E: contact@alhenad,:!rnwC!.ln W: www.athanadernwe.in
CIN: U40105DL2007PLC166628
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aquatic life in the river decided the Environmental Flows to be released downstream of

each of the allowed projects, including Demwe Lower HE Project. It may also be noted
that based on the sustalnability of the Lohit basin from environmental considerations, the

Lohit Basin Report recommended dropping of Hotonq-ll HE Project. Further, the Lohit

Basin Report also considered Peaking effects of Demwe Lower. Dibang Multipurpose

Project and Lower Siang HEPs on Dibru-Saikowa National Park. The Lohit Basin Report

did not find any non-mitigable effect of Demwe Lower HE Project on environmental
sustainability. The Lohit Basin Report was approved by MoEF &CC in Oct, 2016.
Further, Lohit Basin Report has recommended to increase the E~flowsfrom the Demwe

Lower Project during various seasons as detailed below:

Month Demwe Lower HEP
As per As per Lohit Basin

Environmental Studies
Clearance

Monsoon Season (June-Sep) 35 m"/s 20% (225.93 ffi"/s)
Lean season (Dec-March) 35 m'/s 15% (56.89 m~/s)

Non- Monsoon non lean 35 m"/s 20% (166.0 m"/s )
season* (April-May)

Non-Monsoon non lean 35 m'/s 20% (99.02m"/s)
season* (October-November)

• Further MoEF & CC in the said EC also stipulated that a separate comprehensive study

on downstream impact of River Lohit covering study area from Demwe Lower HEP to

Dibrugarh Town be carried out and the same had been assigned to WAPCOS and
presently the study is under progress.

• As the Project involves Dam-Toe Power House, minimum e-flows releases as stipulated
above which is binding on the Project, shall be utilised for electricity generation on

continuous basis. Further, the Project's peaking capacity has decreased from the earlier

minimum of 5.3 Hours to 4.50 Hours after enhancement of the E-Flows as per the

approved Lohit Basin studies.

• To absorb the effect of sudden release or closure due to diurnal Peaking. if any, the
Project operational regime can be configured by gradual ramping up or down, as the
case may be at pre-determined increments & decremental rates such that the

downstream flow regime is not altered all of sudden. Further, it is submitted that the
Peaking power generation is always demand driven and could be spread over time

depending upon the requirements of the national grid. Thus, it is not always to be a

question of sudden increase in releases from minimum flow to maximum peak. A Note
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on General Peaking Operations of Hydro Projects in attached as Annexure-A and note

on diurnal variation due to Peaking operations of Demwe Lower HE Project is attached

as Annexure-B. The above submissions may also be considered while finalising the

report.
• As per the RS/GIS based mapping of the downstream reaches upto Dibru-Saikowa

National Park (DSNP) using Carte-Sat data was carried out by ADPL showed that the
major Chapories are much above the submergence level during Non-Monsoon season

and do not get affected due to Peaking Operations of tile Project. It may be noted here
that cross sections were generated at the locations of major Chapories near Alubari

region and Dibru-Saikowa National Park, where results indicates that the Chapories are
much above the maximum submergence level during releases of peaking power

discharges. These findings were upheld by Hon'ble NGT and Hon'ble Supreme Court in

EC Appeal of the Project.
• At present, in pursuance to the directions of SC-NBWL, Preliminary base line ecological

findings of the WI! Survey on Wildlife aspects (birds, mammals, Herpetofauna and

fishes) in the Project and in the downstream areas along the riparian zone indicates that

better resolution remote sensing data would be highly appreciable for carrying detailed

simulation studies to know the margin of impacts. As it was agreed during the meeting

with WII, that ADPL. would share the available data, if any and as the issues are
pertaining to downstream areas, to be impacted only during operational phase, which is

at least 6 years away, in the interest of this Project of National Importance that the
various ecological concerns which are definitely mitigatable during the operation phase

of the Project, it is felt that the Project construction can commence and the operational
flow regime can be finalised balancing the Peaking operations requirements of the

Project and conservation of downstream wildlife area, further studies for which can be

carried out concurrently by obtaining better resolution data and more baseline studies

and simulation studies for various scenario of Peaking operations. These additional
studies can be carried out in-line with the NBWL Clearance granted to the Project on

11.02.2018

Thanking You
Yours sincerely
Mis Athena Demwe Power Limite~

:p A~C::::::"-YC:-~~
D.Nageswara Rao
Chief Financial Officer
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Wildlife Institute of India

No. WII/YVJ/DEMWE PROJ-ASSESSMENT/2018

To
Dr. R.Kemp
PCCF(Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden
Government of Arunachal Pradesh
Dist. Papumpare, Near Zero Point
Tinali,ltanagar-791111
Email-pccfcwlw-arn@nic.in

Subject- DEMWEHEproject assessment survey - Reg
21 April 2018

Sir,

Inpursuanceofthe decision of 48th meeting of standing committee of National Board of Wildlife (NBWL),
regardingproposed DEMWElower HEproject and its influence zone, downstream of the dam, the Ministry
of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC),Gol has mandated WII, Dehradun to carry out
hydrology/ecology study and submit the report to the Ministry in three months.

Asper the direction of standing committee of NBWl and MoEF&CC,a team of scientists from WI! will be
conducting surveys in Brahmputra River (for Ganges Dolphin), its chaporis (for Bengal Florican) and
adjoining forest areas for biodiversity and habitat corridors. WII team will intensively survey areas of
KamlangTiger Reserve,SadiyaGhat, Parshuram kund to downstream up to Dibru Saikhowa NP,during 1st
May to 1stAugust 2018. . '. .

N\O~O
Necessarypermission to conduct above me~ntii\~f~~eys may please be granted to the Wildlife
Institute of India at the earliest. \~fO\t\'4~~Of.\\ \\1\
Thankingyou,

Yoursfaithfully,

Dr. V.B.M().thur
Director

CC
1) ADG(WL), MoEFF&CC,New Delhi
2) IG(WL), MoEFF&CC,New Delhi

If?Jlh!T -ffO 18. T.IWi: fiFO. ~ iN I<i:"'i - 248001, ,choN I{§J1l'6, ~lTffl
Post Box No. 18, Chandrabani, Oehradun - 248001, Uttarakhand, INDIA

't.tft.~.m.~ : +91-135-2640114, 2640115, 2646100~ : 0135-2640117
EPABX: +91-135-2640114, 2640115, 2646100; Fax: 0135-2640117;

~-~/E-mail: wii@wii.gov.in, chi/website: www.wiLgov.in



1. Copiesof all communications made byWII with developers of Etalin HEPin Arunachal
Pradeshby email and in Hard copy

Copies of all Communications made by WI! Director as the project leader with developers
of Etalin HEPin Arunachal Pradesh by email (3 nos) and hard copy (5 nos) is provided.

2. Copiesof minutes of all meetings held byWI! with developers of Etalin HEP

One meeting was held between WI! and developers of Etalin HEPon 12.1.22018 to review
the progress of the project. No formal minutes were recorded.

3. Copiesof MoU signed byWI! with developers of Etalin HEPincluding budget

Copy of MoU signed by WII with developers of Etalin HEPincluding budget is provided

7. Copyof all communication between WI! and Govt of Arunachal Pradesh regarding Etalin HEP

Copy of all 4 communication between WI( and Govt of Arunachal Pradesh and 1 '
communication between Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate change and WI!
regarding Etalin HEPis provided


